/ H y J X i y H
CMOS 8-Bit/jlP Compatible 12-Bit DAC
General Description
The MX7548 is a 12-bit CMOS, current output, multi-
plying digital-to-analog converter (DAC) with a versa-
tile interlace for microprocessors using 8-bit busses.
The MX7548 accepts data into its input-registers in
two bytes in either left- or right-justified format, least

• Small Footprint Packages
+ High ESD Resistance
Ordering Information
PART T E M P R A N G E P A C K A G E * L INEARITY
MX7548JN 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP H LSB
MX7548KN 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP t-v, LSB
MX7548JCWP 0°C to +70° C Wide SO 11 LSB
MX7548KCWP 0°C to +70° C Wide SO + '/? LSB
MX7548JP 0°C to +70° C PLCC + 1 LSB
MX7548KP 0°C to +70° C PLCC i 'A LSB
MX7548J/D 0 ° C to +70° C Dice M LSB
MX7548AQ -25°C to +85°C CERDIP + 1 LSB
MX7548BQ -25° C to +85° C CERDIP H/, LSB
MX7548SD - 5 5 ° C to +125° C Ceramic + 1 LSB
MX7548TD - 5 5 ° C to +125°C Ceramic + V, LSB
MX7548SQ -55°C to +125-C CERDIP ±1 LSB
MX7548TQ -55°C to +125°C CERDIP iVi LSB
'Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic In lieu of CERDIP packages.
s
a
0 0
Functional Diagram Pin Configuration
Top View
OUT1 E 3 RFB
AGND E VREF
DGND UL VDD
CSMSB E / W / l X I / k l m WR
DF/DOR E MX7548 CSLSB
CTRL E LDAC
(MSB) DB7 E DB0 (LSB)
DB6 E DB1
DB5 E DB2
DB4 E ]D
See page 11 for Plastic Chip Carrier Pin Configuration
/ H / J X I / H
/ n x i x i y n is a registered t rademark of Max im Integrated Products.
Maxim Integrated Products 1
CMOS 8-Bit JULP Compatible 12-Bit DAC
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
V D D t o D G N D + 1 7 V
VREF t o A G N D + 2 5 V
VRFB t o A G N D + 2 5 V
Digital Input Voltage to DGND -0.3V, VDD
Voun to DGND -0.3V, VDD
AGND to DGND -0.3V, VDD
Power Dissipation to +75°C (any package) 450mW
Derate above 75° C by 6mW/°C
Stresses above those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and
functional operation ot the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections ot the specifications is not
implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD = +5V, +12V or +15V; VREF = +10V; Voun = AGND = DGND = 0V; TA = TMIN to TMAX unless otherwise noted.)
Operating Temperature Ranges
MX7548J/K 0°C to <70°C
MX7548A/B - 2 5 ° C t o < 8 5 ° C
MX7548S/T -55° C to + 125°C
Storage Temperature -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 sec) t300°C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
STATIC PERFORMANCE